David ChristianVice President
Regulatory Affairs Florida



106 E. College Ave Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Telephone 850-224-3963 Fax 850-222-2912 david.christian@verizon.com

May 31, 2007

Ms. Beth W. Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached is a new tariff page filed to become part of the Verizon Florida LLC General Services Tariff.

Section A18 Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service 7th Revised Page 20.1.1

The purpose of this filing is to add a \$1 monthly recurring charge to Verizon Sensible Minute® service.

If you require additional information, please call Carlton Ball at (813) 483-2529.

Sincerely,

David M. Christian Vice President Regulatory Affairs Florida

DMC:ret Attachments

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2007

ISSUED: May 31, 2007

A18. LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

A18.10 <u>VERIZON DISCOUNT CALLING PLANS</u> (Continued)

A18.10.5 (Deleted)

A18.10.6 Verizon Sensible Minute®

.1 General

a. Verizon Sensible Minute® (IOSC: 19160) is a discount 1+ Intrastate IntraLATA Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service offered only to residence customers in Verizon Florida Inc. exchanges.

.2 Regulations

- This plan offers to residential customers a flat rate for all direct dial calls. This plan is available to all existing and new customers.
- Directory Assistance, operator handled calls, calling card calls, and appropriate surcharges are excluded from this offer.
- c. The customer cannot enroll in any other calling plan in conjunction with this plan.
- d. The minimum service period for Verizon Sensible Minute® is one month.

.3 Rates

a. All intraLATA long distance calls; 24 hours a day, 7 days per week Per Minute Charge Monthly Charge C) (C) (C)

A18.10.7 (Deleted)

® Registered Trademark

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2006

ISSUED: July 31, 2006

A18. LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

A18.10 <u>VERIZON DISCOUNT CALLING PLANS</u> (Continued)

A18.10.5 (Deleted)

A18.10.6 Verizon Sensible Minute®

.1 General

a. Verizon Sensible Minute® (IOSC: 19160) is a discount 1+ Intrastate IntraLATA Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service offered only to residence customers in Verizon Florida Inc. exchanges.

.2 Regulations

- a. This plan offers to residential customers a flat rate for all direct dial calls. This plan is available to all existing and new customers.
- b. Directory Assistance, operator handled calls, calling card calls, and appropriate surcharges are excluded from this offer.
- c. The customer cannot enroll in any other calling plan in conjunction with this plan.
- d. The minimum service period for Verizon Sensible Minute® is one month.

.3 Rates

Per Minute Charge Monthly Charge

a. All intraLATA long distance calls; will be billed at \$.12 per minute, 24 hours per day, 7 days per week

24 hours per day, 7 days per week

\$.12 \$1.00

A18.10.7 (Deleted)

® Registered Trademark